
January 01, 2026 TAC Rates
 Based on Filed Annual TRR/TRBA and Load Data

TAC Components:

($) (MWh) ($/MWH) ($/MWH) ($)
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

= [1] / [2] = total [1]/total [2] = ([2]) * [4]

PG&E 831,729,448$                   89,114,579                       9.3333$                            15.6059$                          1,390,716,364$                
SCE 1,232,886,146$                89,178,800                       13.8249$                          15.6059$                          1,391,718,593$                
SDG&E 553,242,147$                   19,047,571                       29.0453$                          15.6059$                          297,255,163$                   
Anaheim 31,384,412$                     2,202,042                         14.2524$                          15.6059$                          34,364,925$                     
Azusa 1,061,634$                       257,416                            4.1242$                            15.6059$                          4,017,217$                       
Banning 691,188$                          144,652                            4.7783$                            15.6059$                          2,257,430$                       
Pasadena 15,403,546$                     1,065,579                         14.4556$                          15.6059$                          16,629,357$                     
Riverside 24,271,266$                     2,180,985                         11.1286$                          15.6059$                          34,036,311$                     
Vernon -$                                      -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
DATC Path 15 26,450,443$                     -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
Startrans IO 3,048,563$                       -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
Trans Bay Cable 134,119,544$                   -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
Citizens Sunrise 16,177,461$                     -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
Colton 1,130,775$                       372,179                            3.0383$                            15.6059$                          5,808,201$                       
VEA -$                                      544,970                            -$                              15.6059$                          8,504,767$                       
GLW 96,736,548$                     -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
MCCT -$                                      -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
CSPT 4,604,776$                       -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
HZWT 25,912,534$                     -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
DSLK 22,503,643$                     -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
Morongo Trans 48,058,599$                     -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
DCRT 84,534,989$                     -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
Citizens S-Line 5,153,116$                       -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
LS Power Grid 26,207,550$                     -                                        -$                              15.6059$                          0$                                     
 ISO Total 3,185,308,328$                204,108,773                     3,185,308,328$                
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Info Only

PT
O Total HV

Filed TRR
Total LV

Filed TRR
Combined

TRR
Base TRR 906,904,296         1,649,980,523    2,556,884,819        
TRBAA (72,266,228)          (48,763,800)        (121,030,028)          
Standby Credit (2,908,620)            (5,014,798)          (7,923,418)              
Total 831,729,448         1,596,201,925    2,427,931,373        

Gross Load 89,114,579            89,114,579         89,114,579             

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 9.3333 17.9118 27.2451

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 1,414,773,949      65,170,080                  1,479,944,029 
TRBAA (170,897,388)        (1,040,797)                    (171,938,185)
Standby Credit (10,990,415)          (506,262)                         (11,496,677)
Total 1,232,886,146      63,623,021                  1,296,509,167 

Gross Load 89,178,800            89,178,800                       89,178,800 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 13.8249 0.7134 14.5383

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 599,326,003         638,200,046                1,237,526,049 
TRBAA (39,987,951)          (760,645)                         (40,748,596)
Standby Credit (6,095,905)            (6,491,303)                      (12,587,208)
Total 553,242,147         630,948,098                1,184,190,245 

Gross Load 19,047,571            19,047,571                       19,047,571 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 29.0453 33.1249 62.1701

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR -                                                      -   
TRBAA -                                                      -   
Standby Credit -                                                      -   
Total -                                                      -   

Gross Load -                                                      -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 32,200,000                          32,200,000 
TRBAA (815,588)                                 (815,588)
Standby Credit -                                                      -   
Total 31,384,412                          31,384,412 

Gross Load 2,202,042                              2,202,042 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 14.2524 14.2524

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 1,066,676                              1,066,676 
TRBAA (5,042)                                          (5,042)
Standby Credit -                                                      -   
Total 1,061,634                              1,061,634 

Gross Load 257,416                                    257,416 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 4.1242 4.1242

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#
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Info Only

PT
O Total HV

Filed TRR
Total LV

Filed TRR
Combined

TRR

01 JAN 2026 ISO Access Charge Rate
HIGH VOLTAGE AND LOW VOLTAGE COMPONENTS

Base TRR 729,511                                    729,511 
TRBAA (38,323)                                      (38,323)
Standby Credit -                                                      -   
Total 691,188                                    691,188 

Gross Load 144,652                                    144,652 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 4.7783 4.7783

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 16,138,550                          16,138,550 
TRBAA (735,004)                                 (735,004)
Standby Credit -                                                      -   
Total 15,403,546                          15,403,546 

Gross Load 1,065,579                              1,065,579 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 14.4556 14.4556

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 25,165,197                          25,165,197 
TRBAA (893,931)                                 (893,931)
Standby Credit -                                                      -   
Total 24,271,266                          24,271,266 

Gross Load 2,180,985                              2,180,985 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 11.1286 11.1286

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 24,788,905                          24,788,905 
TRBAA 1,661,538                              1,661,538 
Standby Credit -                                                      -   
Total 26,450,443                          26,450,443 

Gross Load -                                                      -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 2,950,000                              2,950,000 
TRBAA 98,563                                        98,563 
Standby Credit -                                                      -   
Total 3,048,563                              3,048,563 

Gross Load -                                                      -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 125,415,000         9,585,000                       135,000,000 
TRBAA 8,704,544              2,529,699                         11,234,243 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 134,119,544         12,114,699                     146,234,243 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#
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Info Only

PT
O Total HV

Filed TRR
Total LV

Filed TRR
Combined

TRR

01 JAN 2026 ISO Access Charge Rate
HIGH VOLTAGE AND LOW VOLTAGE COMPONENTS

Base TRR 15,352,924            -                                    15,352,924 
TRBAA 824,537                 -                                         824,537 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 16,177,461            -                                    16,177,461 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 1,179,618              -                                      1,179,618 
TRBAA (48,843)                  -                                          (48,843)
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 1,130,775              -                                      1,130,775 

Gross Load 372,179                 -                                         372,179 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 3.0383 0.0000 3.0383

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR -                         3,413,410                           3,413,410 
TRBAA -                         (34,825)                                   (34,825)
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total -                         3,378,585                           3,378,585 

Gross Load 544,970                 544,970                                 544,970 

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 6.1996 6.1996
TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#
Base TRR 96,121,557            -                                    96,121,557 
TRBAA 614,991                 -                                         614,991 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 96,736,548            -                                    96,736,548 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR -                         -                                                   -   
TRBAA -                         -                                                   -   
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total -                         -                                                   -   

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 4,401,402              -                                      4,401,402 
TRBAA 203,374                 -                                         203,374 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 4,604,776              -                                      4,604,776 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
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TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#
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Info Only

PT
O Total HV

Filed TRR
Total LV

Filed TRR
Combined

TRR

01 JAN 2026 ISO Access Charge Rate
HIGH VOLTAGE AND LOW VOLTAGE COMPONENTS

Base TRR 20,822,975            -                                    20,822,975 
TRBAA 5,089,559              -                                      5,089,559 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 25,912,534            -                                    25,912,534 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 21,461,813            -                                    21,461,813 
TRBAA 1,041,830              -                                      1,041,830 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 22,503,643            -                                    22,503,643 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 45,850,589            -                                    45,850,589 
TRBAA 2,208,010              -                                      2,208,010 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 48,058,599            -                                    48,058,599 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 83,370,655            -                                    83,370,655 
TRBAA 1,164,334              -                                      1,164,334 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 84,534,989            -                                    84,534,989 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 5,086,920              -                                      5,086,920 
TRBAA 66,196                   -                                           66,196 
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 5,153,116              -                                      5,153,116 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

TRR - Eff. Date - Docket#
TRBAA - Eff. Date - Docket#

Base TRR 26,261,655            -                                    26,261,655 
TRBAA (54,105)                  -                                          (54,105)
Standby Credit -                         -                                                   -   
Total 26,207,550            -                                    26,207,550 

Gross Load -                         -                                                   -   

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
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PT
O Total HV

Filed TRR
Total LV

Filed TRR
Combined

TRR

01 JAN 2026 ISO Access Charge Rate
HIGH VOLTAGE AND LOW VOLTAGE COMPONENTS

Base TRR 3,469,368,195      2,366,349,059             5,835,717,254 
TRBAA (264,064,927)        (48,070,368)                  (312,135,295)
Standby Credit (19,994,940)          (12,012,363)                    (32,007,303)
Total 3,185,308,328      2,306,266,328             5,491,574,656 

Gross Load 204,108,773         

Utility Specific Access 
Charges ($/MWh) 15.6059
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